

Brooks A. Compton, Mayor | Wayne S. Davis, City Manager

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING Centerville City Council

Notice is hereby given that a Public Hearing shall be conducted during the Centerville City Council meeting scheduled for **Monday, October 9, 2023, at 7:30 p.m.** in the Auditorium of the Sinclair Centerville Campus, 5800 Clyo Road, Centerville, Ohio, Concerning Ordinance 14-23, An Ordinance Amending, Reaffirming And Restating Ordinance 02-04 And Authorizing The City Of Centerville To Pick Up The Statutorily Required Contribution To The Ohio Police And Fire Pension Fund For The Employees Of The City Of Centerville.

By order of the City of Centerville, Ohio.

Teri Davis Clerk of Council

ORDINANCE NO. 14-23 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED	BY	COUNCILMEMBER	ON	THE	DAY
OF	, 2023	3.			

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING, REAFFIRMING AND RESTATING ORDINANCE 02-04 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE TO PICK UP THE STATUTORILY REQUIRED CONTRIBUTION TO THE OHIO POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND FOR THE EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, the eligible employees of the Centerville Police Department participate in the Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund ("OP&F"); and

WHEREAS, the Centerville City Council has previously adopted a pick-up of all of the ten percent (10%) mandatory contributions required to be paid under Section 742.31 of the Ohio Revised Code for participating employees of the Centerville Police Department who are members of the OP&F; and

WHEREAS, the required pick-up percentage had increased since Ordinance 02-04 was adopted to twelve and a quarter percent (12.25%) mandatory contributions; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund has adopted new procedures for reporting picked-up contributions in order to properly prepare 1099-R forms for its members; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville Council wishes to reaffirm, amend, and/or restate its prior Ordinance in order to continue the pick-up under the new procedures.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1. That effective as of July 15, 2013 through July 13, 2014, the Centerville City Council had determined to continue to pick-up all of the ten and three quarters percent (10.75%) mandatory contributions by the employees who are members of the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund through a payroll reduction; and effective as of July 14, 2014 through July 12, 2015 the Centerville City Council had determined to continue to pick-up all of the eleven and one half percent (11.50%) mandatory contributions by the employees who are members of the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund through a payroll reduction; and as of July 13, 2015 thereafter, the Centerville City Council has determined to continue to pick-up all of the twelve and a quarter percent (12.25%) mandatory contributions by the employees who are members of the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund through a payroll reduction; and Ordinance 2-04 is so amended.

Section 2. That said picked up contributions paid through a payroll reduction, even though designed as employee contributions for state law purposes are being paid by the City of Centerville in lieu of said contributions by the employee.

Section 3. That said picked up contributions will not be included in the gross income of the employees for tax reporting purposes, that, for federal or state income tax withholding taxes, until distributed from the Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund.

Section 4. That said picked up contributions will be included in the gross income of the employees for employment tax purposes and the contributions are made to the Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund.

Section 5. That said employees shall not be entitled to any option of choosing to receive the contributed amounts directly instead of having them paid by the City of Centerville to the Ohio Police and Fire Pension Fund.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by la
--

PASSED THIS	_ day of	, 2023.
	Mayor of the	ne City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:		
Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio		

CERTIFICATE

The und	dersigned, Cle	erk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby
certifies	s the foregoin	g to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No.
	,	passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on
the	day of	, 2023.
	,	
		Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law
Scott A. Liberman
Municipal Attorney